
I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
AUTHOR

REPORT FILED
NOTES

267-36 (COR)
Joe S. San Agustin Relative to recognizing Mr. James “Jim” Heffelfinger as an advocate of Guam’s sports and athletes; and 

commending him for his contributions and efforts to our island community.
2/14/22

8:32 a.m.
2/24/22

9:00 a.m.
2/16/22

3:37 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
2/21/2022 11:26 AM














