I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Tide	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHOR REPORT FILED	NOTES
267-36 (COR)	Joe S. San Agustin	Relative to recognizing Mr. James "Jim" Heffelfinger as an advocate of Guam's sports and athletes; and	2/14/22	2/24/22	2/16/22					
		commending him for his contributions and efforts to our island community.	8:32 a.m.	9:00 a.m.	3:37 p.m.					

Resolution No. 267-36 (COR)

Introduced by

Introduced by:
Joe S. San Agustin
V. Anthony Ada
Frank Blas Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Duenas
James C. Moylan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Telena Cruz Nelson

Sabina Flores Perez Clynton E. Ridgell Amanda L. Shelton Telo T. Taitague Jose "Pedo" Terlaje Therese M. Terlaje



Relative to recognizing Mr. James "Jim" Heffelfinger as an advocate of Guam's sports and athletes; and commending him for his contributions and efforts to our island community.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAL SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN.

WHEREAS, Mr. James "Jim" Heffelfinger made his presence on August 22, 1972; and his hometown is Olley Valley, Pennsylvania. He is married to Teresita and they have two (2) children: Ashley (Heffelfinger) Wharton and Tristan Heffelfinger, and are also blessed with a grandson, Otto James Wharton; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Heffelfinger first arrived on Guam in 1993 for military duty aboard the USS HOLLAND AS-32, which lasted until 1996. He then returned to Guam and served from 2006 to 2012 on another duty assignment, this time onboard the USS FRANK CABLE AS-40. Later, he transferred to EODMU-5 Guam, which became his retiring command. Mr. Heffelfinger has served twenty-six (26) years of outstanding service to our nation in the United States Navy as a Senior Chief Petty Officer Hull Maintenance Technician. He also has worked as an NTT DATA federal contractor for U.S. Navy Submarine Maintenance; and

WHEREAS, the Heffelfingers made Guam their home after retirement as the island provided the feel of the Philippine lifestyle for Mrs. Heffelfinger while still providing the American lifestyle for Mr. Heffelfinger with the island being a cultural melting pot. The combination of both lifestyles truly made Guam their home. Also, Mr. Heffelfinger enjoyed boonie-stomping on Guam's natural trails and riverways; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Heffelfinger continues to lead a life of service for others; and for the past twelve (12) years, he has been an umpire for Guam's little league baseball teams (majors, juniors, and seniors), and he was instrumental in supporting Guam athletics as the island was able to participate in three (3) regional little league tournaments. His expertise and professionalism also garnered him the ability to be selected as an umpire for a championship game in the 2019 Korea tours. He also umpired for high school baseball and softball for the Independent Interscholastic Association of Guam (IIAG), along with the amateurs and masters baseball leagues; and

WHEREAS, as an athlete, Mr. Heffelfinger played masters baseball with the Adahi and the Agaña Heights Cougars. He also represented Guam with the masters baseball team at the 2016 Tokushima Baseball Invitational leading Guam to a Silver Medal. He is also renowned in Guam's basketball community; and he was the Vice President for the Guam Masters Basketball Association for two (2) years. His outstanding support and skill for the game led the 40-45 and 45-50 ages teams to represent Guam at several off island tournaments; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Heffelfinger's appreciation of our culture and island reflects within the service he provides to our community. The love he had for our island soared as he shared his sportsmanship and wisdom with our athletes. As he departs the island to reunite with his children and grandchildren, he has the love and friendship of the people of Guam. With his great work ethic, Mr. Heffelfinger received a job promotion, allowing him to be closer to his family in Hawaii; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of 1 Mina trental Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of 1 Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize Mr. James "Jim" Heffelfinger as an advocate of Guam's sports and athletes; and commend him for his contributions and efforts to our island community; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. James "Jim" Heffelfinger; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga hāgan Guāhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINATRENTAL SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE 16TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2022.

THERESE M. TERLAJE
Speaker

AMANDA L. SHELTON
Acting Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SIJE TON
Legislative Secretary



Din

DIN

I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2022 (SECOND) Regular Session

Resolution No. 267-36 (COR)

Introduced by:

Joe. S. San Agustin
V. Anthony Ada
Frank Blas Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
James C. Moylan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Telena Cruz Nelson
Sabina Flores Perez
Clynton E. Ridgell
Amanda L. Shelton
Telo T. Taitague
Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
Therese M. Terlaje
Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing Mr. James "Jim" Heffelfinger as an advocate of Guam's sports and athletes; and commending him for his contributions and efforts to our island community.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Mr. James "Jim" Heffelfinger made his presence on August 22,
- 4 1972; and his hometown is Olley Valley, Pennsylvania. He is married to Teresita and
- 5 they have two (2) children: Ashley (Heffelfinger) Wharton and Tristan Heffelfinger,
- 6 and are also blessed with a grandson, Otto James Wharton; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Heffelfinger first arrived on Guam in 1993 for military duty aboard the USS HOLLAND AS-32, which lasted until 1996. He then returned to Guam and served from 2006 to 2012 on another duty assignment, this time onboard the USS FRANK CABLE AS-40. Later, he transferred to EODMU-5 Guam, which became his retiring command. Mr. Heffelfinger has served twenty-six (26) years of outstanding service to our nation in the United States Navy as a Senior Chief Petty Officer Hull Maintenance Technician. He also has worked as an NTT DATA federal contractor for U.S. Navy Submarine Maintenance; and WHEREAS, the Heffelfingers made Guam their home after retirement as the

WHEREAS, the Heffelfingers made Guam their home after retirement as the island provided the feel of the Philippine lifestyle for Mrs. Heffelfinger while still providing the American lifestyle for Mr. Heffelfinger with the island being a cultural melting pot. The combination of both lifestyles truly made Guam their home. Also, Mr. Heffelfinger enjoyed boonie-stomping on Guam's natural trails and riverways; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Heffelfinger continues to lead a life of service for others; and for the past twelve (12) years, he has been an umpire for Guam's little league baseball teams (majors, juniors, and seniors), and he was instrumental in supporting Guam athletics as the island was able to participate in three (3) regional little league tournaments. His expertise and professionalism also garnered him the ability to be selected as an umpire for a championship game in the 2019 Korea tours. He also umpired for high school baseball and softball for the Independent Interscholastic Association of Guam (IIAG), along with the amateurs and masters baseball leagues; and

WHEREAS, as an athlete, Mr. Heffelfinger played masters baseball with the *Adahi* and the *Agaña Heights* Cougars. He also represented Guam with the masters baseball team at the 2016 Tokushima Baseball Invitational leading Guam to a Silver Medal. He is also renowned in Guam's basketball community; and he was the Vice President for the Guam Masters Basketball Association for two (2) years. His

outstanding support and skill for the game led the 40-45 and 45-50 ages teams to represent Guam at several off island tournaments; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Heffelfinger's appreciation of our culture and island reflects within the service he provides to our community. The love he had for our island soared as he shared his sportsmanship and wisdom with our athletes. As he departs the island to reunite with his children and grandchildren, he has the love and friendship of the people of Guam. With his great work ethic, Mr. Heffelfinger received a job promotion, allowing him to be closer to his family in Hawaii; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize Mr. James "Jim" Heffelfinger as an advocate of Guam's sports and athletes; and commend him for his contributions and efforts to our island community; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. James "Jim" Heffelfinger; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, *I Maga'hågan Guåhan*.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 16TH DAY OF FEBRUARY 2022.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Acting Chair, Committee on Rules

AMANDA LASHELTON Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

VICE SPEAKER TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES, CHAIRPERSON

I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 36th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 267-36 (COR)– Joe. S. San Agustin. – "Relative to recognizing Mr. James "Jim" Heffelfinger as an advocate of Guam's sports and athletes; and commending him for his contributions and efforts to our island community."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN					
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Chairperson	E-Vote	2/14/22	/							
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chairperson										
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member			***************************************							
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Member										
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member	E-Vote E-Vote	2/14/22								
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member	E-Vote	2/14/22	V ,							
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	JAM?	2/18/22								
Senator Jose "Pedo" T. Terlaje Member	E-vote E-vote	2/14/22								
Senator Frank F. Blas, Jr. Minority Member	E-vote	2/16/22								
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	E-vote	2/16/22	\checkmark							
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:										
Staff Contact Person: Hope Deto & Rece	ges									
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only										
Name: Marie Crisostomo										
Date: 2/16/22 3:37 p.m.										
Notes:										

clerks@guamlegislature.org

From:

Hope DelosReyes <hope.senatorsa@gmail.com>

Sent:

Wednesday, February 16, 2022 1:59 PM

To:

PHrq Notice

Cc:

Guam Legislature Clerks; Management Information System; Tom Unsiog; RennaeV. C. Meno

Subject:

Presentation of Resolution No. 267-36 (COR)

February 16, 2022

MEMORANDUM

To:

All Senators

36th Guam Legislature

From:

Senator Joe S. San Agustin

Subject:

Presentation of Resolution No. 267-36 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join us for the presentation of Resolution No. 267-36 (COR)— Joe. S. San Agustin. — "Relative to recognizing Mr. James "Jim" Heffelfinger as an advocate of Guam's sports and athletes; and commending him for his contributions and efforts to our island community."

The presentation will take place on Thursday, February 17, 2022, at 12:30 p.m. at the Guam Congress Building, Public Hearing Room.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.

Hope Delos Reyes

Legislative Administrative Assistant

The Office of Senator Joe S. San Agustin

I Mina'trentai Sais na Liheslaturan Guåhan

36th Guam Legislature

Committee on General Government Operations, Appropriations & Housing

T: (671) 989-5445 F: (671) 969-6737

E: hope.senatorsa@gmail.com

Website: www.senatorjoessanagustin.com